existing franchisee or an employee of ours, the initial franchise fee is $15,000 for a New Franchise 

Store.  See Item 5 for the conditions when this fee is refundable.    We may also require you to pay 

us a franchise security deposit in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500).  

This deposit will be held by us until the expiration or termination of the Franchise Agreement, in 

which event the deposit will either (i) be returned to you within 60 days after expiration or 

termination, if you do not have any outstanding payment obligations to us under the Franchise

[...]

If you are an existing franchisee or an employee of ours, the initial franchise fee 

is $15,000 for a Conversion Store.  See Item 5 for the conditions when this fee is refundable.  We 

may also require you to pay us a franchise security deposit in the amount of Two Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($2,500).  This deposit will be held by us until the expiration or termination of the 

Franchise Agreement, in which event the deposit will either (i) be returned to you within 60 days 

after expiration or termination, if you do not have any outstanding payment obligations to us under